

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
No. 1:23-CV-862

Democratic National Committee; North
Carolina Democratic Party,

Plaintiffs,

v.

North Carolina State Board of Elections;
Karen Brinson Bell, *in her official capacity
as Executive Director of the North
Carolina State Board of Elections*; Alan
Hirsch, *in his official capacity as Chair of
the North Carolina State Board of
Elections*; Jeff Carmon, *in his official
capacity as Secretary of the North
Carolina State Board of Elections*; and
Stacy Eggers IV, Kevin N. Lewis, and
Siobhan O’Duffy Millen, *in their official
capacities as members of the North
Carolina State Board of Elections*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
(Fed R. Civ. P. 65)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	- 1 -
STATEMENT	- 3 -
A. Non-Same-Day Registration And Voting In North Carolina	- 3 -
B. Same-Day Registration And Voting Before And After S.B. 747	- 5 -
C. Other Changes Effected By S.B. 747	- 7 -
D. S.B. 747 Was Enacted Over The Governor’s Veto	- 8 -
LEGAL STANDARD	- 9 -
ARGUMENT	- 9 -
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claims	- 9 -
A. Plaintiffs Will Likely Prevail On Their Claim That S.B. 747’s Same-Day-Registration Provisions Violate Procedural Due Process	- 9 -
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Claim That S.B. 747’s Same-Day-Registration Provisions Violate The Civil Rights Act	- 16 -
C. Plaintiffs Will Likely Succeed In Proving That S.B. 747’s Same- Day-Registration Provisions Violate The Help America Vote Act.....	- 19 -
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent An Injunction.....	- 20 -
III. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Favor An Injunction	- 21 -
CONCLUSION	- 22 -
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 485 F.Supp.3d 1073 (D. Ariz. 2020)	10
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	13
<i>Democracy North Carolina v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 476 F.Supp.3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	10, 13, 16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	20
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	11
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	14
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	1
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	13
<i>Kendall v. Balcerzak</i> , 650 F.3d 515 (4th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Kirk v. Commissioner of Social Security Administration</i> , 987 F.3d 314 (4th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>League of Women Voters of South Carolina v. Andino</i> , 497 F.Supp.3d 59 (D.S.C. 2020)	10
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	14, 16
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F.Supp.3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	10, 15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	21
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. Cooper</i> , 430 F.Supp.3d 15 (2019)	21

<i>North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	13, 18, 22
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	21
<i>Raetzl v. Parks/Bellefont Absentee Election Board</i> , 762 F.Supp. 1354 (D. Ariz. 1990).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	10
<i>Rockville Cars, LLC v. City of Rockville</i> , 891 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	22
<i>United States v. City of Cambridge</i> , 799 F.2d 137 (4th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	1
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	13
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	15

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C. §1971	16
52 U.S.C.	
§10101	16, 17
§21082	19
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§163-45.1	8
§163-54.....	3
§163-55.....	3
§163-82.1	3
§163-82.18.....	4, 5
§163-82.4.....	3, 4
§163-82.6B	6, 7, 17, 18
§163-82.7.....	4, 12, 15, 18
§163-88.....	15

§163-89.....	8, 15
§163-227.6.....	5
§163-231.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9
N.C. Const. art. VI,	
§1	3
§2	3
§3	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Governor Roy Cooper Objections and Veto Message</i> (Aug. 24, 2023), https://webservices.ncleg.gov/ViewBillDocument/2023/7138/0/S747-BILL-NBC-11326	2, 8
NCSBE, <i>Register in Person During Early Voting</i> , https://www.ncsbe.gov/registering/how-register/register-person-during-early-voting	5
NCSBE, <i>State Board Unanimously Certifies 2022 General Election in NC</i> (Nov 29, 2023), https://www.ncsbe.gov/news/press-releases/2022/11/29/state-board-unanimously-certifies-2022-general-election-nc	2, 21
North Carolina Senate Bill 747	6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 15, 17
Office of Inspector General, United States Postal Service, <i>Strategies for Reducing Undeliverable as Addressed Mail</i> , Rep. No. MS-MA-15-006 (May 1, 2015), https://www.uspsoig.gov/sites/default/files/reports/2023-01/ms-ma-15-006.pdf	12
Pew Research Center, <i>The demographics of multigenerational households</i> (Mar. 24, 2022), https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2022/03/24/the-demographics-of-multigenerational-households/	18
